Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss:
Gains / (losses) on revaluation of available-for-sale investments 1,492 9 - 1,501
Changes in cash flow hedging reserve 113 3 - 116
Income tax relating to items that may be reclassified (415) (3) - (418)
Movement in foreign currency translation and net foreign investment hedging reserves 464 - (21) 443
Equity movements of joint ventures - (9) - (9)
Other comprehensive income for the period (170) - - (170)
Total other comprehensive income for the period 1,486 - (401) 1,085
Total comprehensive income 2,261 (20) (382) 1,859

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Equity holders of Aegon N.V. 2,262 (20) (382) 1,860
Non-controlling interests (1) - - (1)

12 Unaudited

Edgar Filing: AEGON NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

Impact of changes in accounting policies on condensed consolidated statement of financial position

January 1,
2012

(previously

reported)

Change
in

accounting
policy

IFRS 10/11

Change
in

accounting
policy

IAS 19

January 1,
2012

(restated)

December 31,
2012

(previously
reported)

Change in
accounting

policy
IFRS 10/11

Change
in

accounting
policy

IAS 19

December 31,
2012

(restated)

EUR millions

Assets
Investments 144,079 (1,374) - 142,705 146,234 (1,213) - 145,021
Investments for account of policyholders 142,529 (866) - 141,663 153,670 (702) - 152,968
Investments in joint ventures - 1,224 - 1,224 - 1,568 - 1,568
Defined benefit assets 303 - (285) 18 201 - (179) 22
Other assets 58,465 (299) - 58,166 66,013 (708) - 65,305
Total assets 345,376 (1,315) (285) 343,776 366,118 (1,055) (179) 364,884

Equity and liabilities
Shareholders� equity 21,000 (122) (964) 19,914 24,669 (154) (1,027) 23,488
Other equity instruments 4,720 - - 4,720 5,018 - - 5,018
Issued capital and reserves attributable to
equity holders of Aegon N.V.

25,720 (122) (964) 24,634 29,687 (154) (1,027) 28,506

Non-controlling interests 14 - - 14 13 - - 13
Group equity 25,734 (122) (964) 24,648 29,700 (154) (1,027) 28,519

Insurance contracts 104,974 (1,452) - 103,522 105,209 (1,205) - 104,004
Insurance contracts for account of policyholders 73,425 (866) - 72,559 76,871 (702) - 76,169
Investment contracts 20,847 (1) - 20,846 17,768 (1) - 17,767
Investment contracts for account of policyholders 71,433 - - 71,433 78,418 - - 78,418
Defined benefit obligations 2,184 - 1,147 3,331 2,222 - 1,328 3,550
Deferred tax liabilities 2,499 (27) (468) 2,004 3,622 (33) (480) 3,109
Other liabilities 44,280 1,153 - 45,433 52,308 1,040 - 53,348
Total liabilities 319,642 (1,193) 679 319,128 336,418 (901) 848 336,365

Total equity and liabilities 345,376 (1,315) (285) 343,776 366,118 (1,055) (179) 364,884

Impact of changes in accounting policies on condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity

June 30,
2012

(previously
reported)

Change
in

accounting
policy

IFRS 10/11

Change
in

accounting
policy

IAS 19

June 30,
2012

(restated)

December 31,
2012

(previously
reported)

Change
in

accounting
policy

IFRS 10/11

Change
in

accounting
policy

IAS 19

December 31,
2012

(restated)

EUR millions

Share capital 9,097 - - 9,097 9,099 - - 9,099
Retained earnings 9,910 (142) 34 9,802 10,543 (155) 58 10,446
Revaluation reserves 4,510 26 - 4,536 6,082 (9) - 6,073
Remeasurement of defined benefit plans - - (1,380) (1,380) - - (1,085) (1,085)
Other reserves (499) (26) - (525) (1,055) 10 - (1,045)
Shareholders� equity 23,018 (142) (1,346) 21,530 24,669 (154) (1,027) 23,488

Edgar Filing: AEGON NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 21

Impact of changes in accounting policies on condensed consolidated cash flow statement

Q2 2012
(previously
reported)

Change in
accounting

policy
IFRS 10/11

Change in
accounting

policy

IAS 19
Q2 2012
(restated)

EUR millions

Cash flow from operating activities (228) 45 - (183)

Cash flow from investing activities (48) 25 - (23)

Cash flow from financing activities 1,052 (52) - 1,000

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 776 18 - 794
Net cash and cash equivalents at January 1 7,826 (109) - 7,717
Effects of changes in foreign exchange rates 52 - - 52
Net cash and cash equivalents at end of period 8,654 (91) - 8,563

June 30,
2012

(previously
reported)

Change in
accounting

policy
IFRS
10/11

Change
in

accounting
policy

IAS 19

June 30,
2012

(restated)

Cash and cash equivalents 8,737 (91) - 8,646
Bank overdrafts (83) - - (83)
Net cash and cash equivalents 8,654 (91) - 8,563

Unaudited 13

Edgar Filing: AEGON NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 22

Table of Contents

3. Segment information

3.1 Income statement

EUR millions Americas

The

Netherlands
United

Kingdom
New

Markets

Holding and
other

activities Eliminations
Segment

Total

Joint
ventures and
associates

eliminations Consolidated
Three months ended June 30,
2013

Underlying earnings before tax
geographically 360 74 27 52 (34) (1) 478 (6) 472
Fair value items (147) (36) - (8) (79) - (270) 12 (258)
Realized gains / (losses) on
investments 30 23 28 1 - - 82 (1) 81
Impairment charges (40) (14) (16) 4 - - (66) - (66)
Impairment reversals 9 - - - - - 9 - 9
Other income / (charges) (1) (27) (51) 106 - - 27 (1) 26
Run-off businesses 13 - - - - - 13 - 13
Income before tax 224 20 (12) 155 (113) (1) 273 4 277
Income tax (expense) / benefit (53) (1) 8 (12) 28 - (30) (4) (34)
Net income 171 19 (4) 143 (85) (1) 243 - 243
Inter-segment underlying earnings (43) (14) (15) 64 8

Revenues
Life insurance gross premiums 1,546 616 1,814 369 1 (19) 4,327 (103) 4,224
Accident and health insurance 452 49 - 37 2 (2) 538 (1) 537
General insurance - 150 - 42 - - 192 (6) 186
Total gross premiums 1,998 815 1,814 448 3 (21) 5,057 (110) 4,947
Investment income 855 549 602 60 87 (89) 2,064 (16) 2,048
Fee and commission income 331 81 30 141 - (62) 521 (20) 501
Other revenues 2 - - - 1 - 3 (1) 2
Total revenues 3,186 1,445 2,446 649 91 (172) 7,645 (147) 7,498
Inter-segment revenues 5 - 1 76 90

EUR millions Americas
The

Netherlands
United

Kingdom
New

Markets

Holding and
other

activities Eliminations
Segment

Total

Joint
ventures and
associates

eliminations Consolidated
Three months ended June 30,
2012

Underlying earnings before tax
geographically 349 74 26 64 (56) - 457 (16) 441
Fair value items (79) 134 (1) (12) 40 - 82 10 92
Realized gains / (losses) on
investments 54 (6) 34 3 - - 85 - 85
Impairment charges (57) (3) - - - 2 (58) - (58)
Impairment reversals 18 - - - - (2) 16 - 16
Other income / (charges) (1) (266) 13 - - - (254) (1) (255)
Run-off businesses 7 - - - - - 7 - 7
Income before tax 291 (67) 72 55 (16) - 335 (7) 328
Income tax (expense) / benefit (69) 27 (23) (18) (3) - (86) 7 (79)
Net income 222 (40) 49 37 (19) - 249 - 249

Edgar Filing: AEGON NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 23

Inter-segment underlying earnings (47) (21) (16) 72 12

Revenues
Life insurance gross premiums 1,615 410 1,572 348 - (16) 3,929 (179) 3,750
Accident and health insurance 456 43 - 42 1 (1) 541 (2) 539
General insurance - 134 - 34 - - 168 - 168
Total gross premiums 2,071 587 1,572 424 1 (17) 4,638 (181) 4,457
Investment income 930 574 627 89 99 (100) 2,219 (51) 2,168
Fee and commission income 294 80 35 129 - (69) 469 (11) 458
Other revenues 1 - - - 2 - 3 - 3
Total revenues 3,296 1,241 2,234 642 102 (186) 7,329 (243) 7,086
Inter-segment revenues 9 - - 78 99

14 Unaudited

Edgar Filing: AEGON NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 24

Table of Contents

EUR millions Americas
The

Netherlands
United

Kingdom
New

Markets

Holding and
other

activities Eliminations
Segment

Total

Joint
ventures and
associates

eliminations Consolidated
Six months ended June 30,
2013

Underlying earnings before
tax geographically 672 159 51 114 (72) (1) 923 (25) 898
Fair value items (379) (109) (3) (11) (54) - (556) 28 (528)
Realized gains / (losses) on
investments 77 86 29 3 - - 195 (1) 194
Impairment charges (55) (22) (16) (6) - - (99) - (99)
Impairment reversals 25 - - - - - 25 - 25
Other income / (charges) (6) (27) (46) 102 - - 23 (1) 22
Run-off businesses (1) - - - - - (1) - (1)
Income before tax 333 87 15 202 (126) (1) 510 1 511
Income tax (expense) / benefit (53) (9) (1) (29) 29 - (63) (1) (64)
Net income 280 78 14 173 (97) (1) 447 - 447
Inter-segment underlying
earnings (89) (28) (29) 131 15

Revenues
Life insurance gross premiums 3,091 2,631 3,546 719 1 (38) 9,950 (245) 9,705
Accident and health insurance 896 172 - 95 4 (4) 1,163 (8) 1,155
General insurance - 278 - 82 - - 360 (6) 354
Total gross premiums 3,987 3,081 3,546 896 5 (42) 11,473 (259) 11,214
Investment income 1,696 1,097 1,182 125 171 (172) 4,099 (38) 4,061
Fee and commission income 628 163 56 275 - (121) 1,001 (34) 967
Other revenues 3 - - 1 2 - 6 (2) 4
Total revenues 6,314 4,341 4,784 1,297 178 (335) 16,579 (333) 16,246
Inter-segment revenues 10 - 1 149 175

EUR millions Americas
The

Netherlands
United

Kingdom
New

Markets

Holding and
other

activities Eliminations
Segment

Total

Joint
ventures and
associates

eliminations Consolidated
Six months ended June 30,
2012

Underlying earnings before
tax geographically 652 155 56 152 (117) (2) 896 (31) 865
Fair value items (15) 168 (3) (5) 85 - 230 21 251
Realized gains / (losses) on
investments 63 28 34 5 - - 130 - 130
Impairment charges (93) (6) - (4) (4) 2 (105) - (105)
Impairment reversals 24 - - - - (2) 22 - 22
Other income / (charges) (2) (269) 19 (18) (1) - (271) (1) (272)
Run-off businesses 5 - - - - - 5 - 5
Income before tax 634 76 106 130 (37) (2) 907 (11) 896
Income tax (expense) / benefit (126) 21 (10) (45) 27 - (133) 11 (122)
Net income 508 97 96 85 (10) (2) 774 - 774
Inter-segment underlying
earnings (93) (33) (32) 143 15

Revenues
Life insurance gross premiums 3,196 2,182 2,987 756 - (34) 9,087 (426) 8,661
Accident and health insurance 900 152 - 104 2 (2) 1,156 (9) 1,147

Edgar Filing: AEGON NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 25

General insurance - 268 - 71 - - 339 - 339
Total gross premiums 4,096 2,602 2,987 931 2 (36) 10,582 (435) 10,147
Investment income 1,820 1,143 1,189 175 188 (187) 4,328 (100) 4,228
Fee and commission income 579 166 66 257 - (134) 934 (21) 913
Other revenues 1 - - 1 3 - 5 - 5
Total revenues 6,496 3,911 4,242 1,364 193 (357) 15,849 (556) 15,293
Inter-segment revenues 16 - 1 154 186
Non-IFRS measures

For segment reporting purposes the following non-IFRS financial measures are included: underlying earnings before tax, income tax and income
before tax. These non-IFRS measures are calculated by consolidating on a proportionate basis Aegon�s joint ventures and associated
companies. Aegon believes that its non-IFRS measures provide meaningful information about the underlying results of Aegon�s business,
including insight into the financial measures that Aegon�s senior management uses in managing the business.

Unaudited 15

Edgar Filing: AEGON NV - Form 6-K